

No. 25-1043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN
NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT
ALEXANDRIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER MILITARY LEADERS AND LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

AVIDAN Y. COVER
CASE WESTERN RESERVE
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 EAST BOULEVARD
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106-7148

[REDACTED]

JENNIFER B. CONDON
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE

Counsel of Record

SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL
833 MCCARTER HIGHWAY
NEWARK, NJ 07102

(973) 642-8700

[REDACTED]

—AND—

TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID; SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

PLAINTIFFS,

—V.—

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INCORPORATED,

DEFENDANT AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

—AND—

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED;

L-3 SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

DEFENDANTS,

—V.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60,

THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Under the Laws of War, Military Justice System, and Federal Regulations Civilian Contractors Are Not Soldiers Entitled to Combatant Status or Immunity.....	4
A. International Humanitarian Law Categorically Distinguishes Between Combatants and Civilians and Precludes Immunity for Contractors.....	5
B. The Military and Civilian Justice Systems Mandate Distinct Statuses and Forms of Accountability for Soldiers and Civilians.....	8
C. Military Regulations Prohibit Military Control of Contractors, Preserving the Line Between Combatants and Civilians and the Distinct Methods for Holding Them Accountable.....	13
II. The Prohibitions Against Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment Reflect Fundamental International Norms Ratified and Incorporated by Congress That Apply to Civilian Contractors.....	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Torture and Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment Claims Assert Violations of Universally Accepted Norms Under International Law That Are Enforceable in U.S. Federal Courts.....	18
B. Resolving Plaintiffs’ Claims of Torture and CIDT Do Not Entail Unmanageable Standards or Implicate Sensitive Military Judgments.....	25
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Shimari v. CCI Premier Tech, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 935 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	26
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	25
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	26
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	22, 23
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7, 27
<i>Hencely v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 120 F.4th 412 (4th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	22

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....24

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)22

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....24

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 892.....9

18 U.S.C. § 2340.....21

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....22

18 U.S.C. § 2441.....20

18 U.S.C. § 3261.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....8, 17, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2671.....5

28 U.S.C. §§ 2671–2680.....5

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....5, 8, 12, 25, 26

Torture Victims Relief Act of 1998,
Pub. L. No. 105–320, 112 Stat. 3016 (1998).....23, 24

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 159.3.....	16
48 C.F.R § 52.247-21(a).....	15, 17
48 C.F.R. § 252.225-7040.....	12, 13, 15, 17

Treaties

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 UNTS 3.....	4, 6
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31 (“GC I”).....	6, 19
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85 (“GC II”).....	6, 19
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (“GC III”).....	4, 6, 19, 20
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Times of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (“GC IV”).....	19, 20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights of 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171; S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978).....	19
The Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment of 1984 (“CAT”), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, 113; S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988).....	19, 21, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	9

Other Authorities

Andrew Ross Sorkin, <i>L-3 to Acquire Titan, Expanding Share of Military Market</i> , N.Y. Times, Jun. 5, 2005, at C2.....	11
Associated Press, <i>Military Jury Reprimands Officer in Abu Ghraib Case</i> , Aug. 30, 2007.....	9
<i>Blackwater Changes Its Name to Xe</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2009, at A10.....	11
Blackwater USA: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 110th Cong. 59 (2007) (statement of Erik Prince, Chairman, the Prince Group, LLC and Blackwater USA).....	11
Deborah Hastings, <i>Iraq Contractors Accused in Shootings</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 11, 2007.....	10
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement; Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany U.S. Armed Forces, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,764-16,777 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	12, 15
Gary D. Solis, <i>The Law of Armed Conflict</i> 548 (2nd Ed. 2016).....	4, 5, 7, 9
Eric Schmitt & Kate Zernicke, <i>Abuse Convictions in the Abu Ghraib Prison Abuse Cases, Ordered by Date</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2006.....	10
Eric Schmitt, <i>Iraq Abuse Trial is Again Limited to Lower Ranks</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2006.....	10

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	23
ICRC, <i>The Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949: Commentary to the IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> 51 (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1958).....	7
Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>Joint Publication 4-0: Doctrine for Logistic Support of Joint Operations</i> (2000).....	10
Knut Dörmann, <i>The Legal Situation of “Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants,”</i> 85 Int’l Rev. Red Cross 45 (2003).....	7
Nathan Hodge, <i>Company Once Known as Blackwater Ditches Xe for Yet Another New Name</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 12, 2011, at B1.....	11
Sudrasan Ragahavan & Thomas E. Ricks, <i>Private Security Put Diplomats, Military at Odds: Contractors in Iraq Fuel Debate</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 26, 2007, at A01.....	11
Supreme Court of Israel, <i>The Public Committee against Torture in Israel et al. v. The Government of Israel et al.</i> (Dec. 14, 2006) available at https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/en/national-practice/public-committee-against-torture-israel-et-al-v-government-israel-et-al supreme.....	7
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	23
U.S. Army Judge Advocate General’s Legal Ctr. & Sch., <i>Law of Armed Conflict Deskbook</i> 141 (2016).....	5, 10
U.S. Dep’t of the Army, <i>Field Manual 3-100.21: Contractors on the Battlefield</i> , (Jan. 2003) available at https://irp.fas.org/doddir/army/fm3-100-21.pdf	10, 14

U.S. Dep’t of the Army, *Field Manual 101-5: Staff Organization and Operations*, 1-1 (May 31, 1997). *available at* <https://www.globalsecurity.org/military/library/policy/army/fm/101-5/f540.pdf>.....8, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Instruction 3020.41: Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany the U.S. Armed Forces (Oct. 3, 2005) *available at* https://irp.fas.org/doddir/dod/i3020_41.pdf.....15

U.S. Dep’t of State, Press Release, Department of State Legal Adviser Promotes Accountability for Private Military and Security Companies (Sept. 17, 2008).....15
